



Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router with 2 Phone Ports

This document provides domestic and international regulatory compliance and safety information for the Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router with 2 Phone Ports.

The Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router is a wireless router and Analog Telephone Adapter (ATA) which has two FXS phone ports, four 10/100 LAN ports, one WAN port.

Use this document in conjunction with the documentation available online for the Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router.



Warning

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This document includes the following sections:

- [Operating Conditions for Australia and the European Community](#)
- [Translated Safety Warnings, page 2](#)
- [Declaration of Conformity Statements, page 20](#)
- [European Directives, page 21](#)
- [EU Battery Disposal and Recycling, page 22](#)
- [Taiwan Battery, page 23](#)



Americas Headquarters:

Cisco Systems, Inc., 170 West Tasman Drive, San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA

- [California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act \(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 33\), page 23](#)
- [Standards Compliance, page 23](#)
- [EMC Class B Notices and Warnings, page 24](#)
- [Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws, page 26](#)
- [Radio Models \(Models Fitted with Antenna or Antenna Connectors\)](#)
- [Radio](#)
- [Product Usage Restrictions](#)
- [Authorized External Antennas and Corresponding Power Levels](#)
- [Generic Discussion on RF Exposure](#)
- [Brazil](#)
- [Related Documentation, page 34](#)

Operating Conditions for Australia and the European Community

The warnings and safety guidelines listed in the [“Translated Safety Warnings” section on page 2](#) in this document apply to the Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router used in Australia and the European Community.

Translated Safety Warnings

This section includes translations in multiple languages of the warnings that may appear in your product documents.

- [Statement 1071—Warning Definition](#)
- [Statement 1—Power Disconnection Warning](#)
- [Statement 198—Power Failure Warning](#)
- [Statement 199—Emergency Access Warning](#)
- [Statement 361—VoIP and Emergency Calling Services Do Not Function if Power Fails](#)
- [Statement 1004—Installation Instructions](#)
- [Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker](#)
- [Statement 1040—Product Disposal](#)
- [Statement 1044—Port Connections](#)
- [Statement 1073—No User-Serviceable Parts](#)

Statement 1071—Warning Definition



Warning

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tämä varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin käsittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sähköpiirien käsittelyyn liittyvät riskit ja tutustu onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkäisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten käännökset löytyvät laitteen mukana toimitettujen käännettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa näkyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

Attention

IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant entraîner des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil, référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé à la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS

Warnung	WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen führen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geräten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den üblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unfällen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Übersetzung in den übersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerät ausgeliefert wurden. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.
Avvertenza	IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento. CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
Advarsel	VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan føre til skade på person. Før du begynner å arbeide med noe av utstyret, må du være oppmerksom på farene forbundet med elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for å forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten av hver advarsel for å finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte med denne enheten. TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
Aviso	INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você está em uma situação que poderá ser causadora de lesões corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilização de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas habituais de prevenção de acidentes. Utilize o número da instrução fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES
¡Advertencia!	INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD Este símbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad física. Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiarícese con los procedimientos estándar de prevención de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrará el número que le ayudará a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompaña a este dispositivo. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Varning! VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada. Innan du utför arbete på någon utrustning måste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar och känna till vanliga förfaranden för att förebygga olyckor. Använd det nummer som finns i slutet av varje varning för att hitta dess översättning i de översatta säkerhetsvarningar som medföljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR**Figyelem FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ELOÍRÁSOK**

Ez a figyelmeztető jel veszélyre utal. Sérülésveszélyt rejtő helyzetben van. Mielőtt bármely berendezésen munkát végezte, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos áramkörök okozta kockázatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokásos balesetvédelmi eljárásokkal. A kiadványban szereplő figyelmeztetések fordítása a készülékhez mellékelte biztonsági figyelmeztetések között található; a fordítás az egyes figyelmeztetések végén látható szám alapján kereshető meg.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT!**Предупреждение ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО СОБЛЮДЕНИЮ ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ**

Этот символ предупреждения обозначает опасность. То есть имеет место ситуация, в которой следует опасаться телесных повреждений. Перед эксплуатацией оборудования выясните, каким опасностям может подвергаться пользователь при использовании электрических цепей, и ознакомьтесь с правилами техники безопасности для предотвращения возможных несчастных случаев. Воспользуйтесь номером заявления, приведенным в конце каждого предупреждения, чтобы найти его переведенный вариант в переводе предупреждений по безопасности, прилагаемом к данному устройству.

СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ**警告 重要的安全性说明**

此警告符号代表危险。您正处于可能受到严重伤害的工作环境中。在您使用设备开始工作之前，必须充分意识到触电的危险，并熟练掌握防止事故发生的标准工作程序。请根据每项警告结尾提供的声明号码来找到此设备的安全性警告说明的翻译文本。

请保存这些安全性说明

警告 安全上の重要な注意事項

「危険」の意味です。人身事故を予防するための注意事項が記述されています。装置の取り扱い作業を行うときは、電気回路の危険性に注意し、一般的な事故防止策に留意してください。警告の各国語版は、各注意事項の番号を基に、装置に付属の「Translated Safety Warnings」を参照してください。

これらの注意事項を保管しておいてください。

주의 중요 안전 지침

이 경고 기호는 위험을 나타냅니다. 작업자가 신체 부상을 일으킬 수 있는 위험한 환경에 있습니다. 장비에 작업을 수행하기 전에 전기 회로와 관련된 위험을 숙지하고 표준 작업 관례를 숙지하여 사고를 방지하십시오. 각 경고의 마지막 부분에 있는 경고문 번호를 참조하여 이 장치와 함께 제공되는 번역된 안전 경고문에서 해당 번역문을 찾으십시오.

이 지시 사항을 보관하십시오.

Aviso INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA

Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você se encontra em uma situação em que há risco de lesões corporais. Antes de trabalhar com qualquer equipamento, esteja ciente dos riscos que envolvem os circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas padrão de prevenção de acidentes. Use o número da declaração fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham o dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES**Advarsel VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER**

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation med risiko for legemesbeskadigelse. Før du begynder arbejde på udstyr, skal du være opmærksom på de involverede risici, der er ved elektriske kredsløb, og du skal sætte dig ind i standardprocedurer til undgåelse af ulykker. Brug erklæringsnummeret efter hver advarsel for at finde oversættelsen i de oversatte advarsler, der fulgte med denne enhed.

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER**تحذير****إرشادات الأمان الهامة**

يوضح رمز التحذير هذا وجود خطر. وهذا يعني أنك متواجد في مكان قد ينتج عنه التعرض لإصابات. قبل بدء العمل، احذر مخاطر التعرض للصدمات الكهربائية وكن على علم بالإجراءات القياسية للحيلولة دون وقوع أي حوادث. استخدم رقم البيان الموجود في آخر كل تحذير لتحديد مكان ترجمته داخل تحذيرات الأمان المترجمة التي تأتي مع الجهاز. قم بحفظ هذه الإرشادات

Upozorenje VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja predstavlja opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja može prouzročiti tjelesne ozljede. Prije rada s bilo kojim uređajem, morate razumjeti opasnosti vezane uz električne sklopove, te biti upoznati sa standardnim načinima izbjegavanja nesreća. U prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, priloženima uz uređaj, možete prema broju koji se nalazi uz pojedino upozorenje pronaći i njegov prijevod.

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE

Upozornění DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Tento upozorňující symbol označuje nebezpečí. Jste v situaci, která by mohla způsobit nebezpečí úrazu. Před prací na jakémkoliv vybavení si uvědomte nebezpečí související s elektrickými obvody a seznámte se se standardními opatřeními pro předcházení úrazům. Podle čísla na konci každého upozornění vyhledejte jeho překlad v přeložených bezpečnostních upozorněních, která jsou přiložena k zařízení.

USCHOVEJTE TYTO POKYNY**Προειδοποίηση ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ**

Αυτό το προειδοποιητικό σύμβολο σημαίνει κίνδυνο. Βρίσκεστε σε κατάσταση που μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. Πριν εργαστείτε σε οποιοδήποτε εξοπλισμό, να έχετε υπόψη σας τους κινδύνους που σχετίζονται με τα ηλεκτρικά κυκλώματα και να έχετε εξοικειωθεί με τις συνήθειες πρακτικές για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον αριθμό δήλωσης που παρέχεται στο τέλος κάθε προειδοποίησης, για να εντοπίσετε τη μετάφρασή της στις μεταφρασμένες προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας που συνοδεύουν τη συσκευή.

ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ**אזהרה****הוראות בטיחות חשובות**

סימן אזהרה זה מסמל סכנה. אתה נמצא במצב העלול לגרום לפציעה. לפני שתעבוד עם ציוד כלשהו, עליך להיות מודע לסכנות הכרוכות במעגלים חשמליים ולהכיר את הנהלים המקובלים למניעת תאונות. השתמש במספר ההוראה המסופק בסופה של כל אזהרה כדי לאתר את התרגום באזהרות הבטיחות המתורגמות שמצורפות להתקן.

שמור הוראות אלה**Opomena VAŽNI BEZBEDNOSTNI NAPATCTBIJA**

Симболот за предупредување значи опасност. Се наоѓате во ситуација што може да предизвика телесни повреди. Пред да работите со опремата, бидете свесни за ризикот што постои кај електричните кола и треба да ги познавате стандардните постапки за спречување на несреќни случаи. Искористете го бројот на изјавата што се наоѓа на крајот на секое предупредување за да го најдете неговиот период во преведените безбедносни предупредувања што се испорачани со уредот. ЧУВАЈТЕ ГИ ОБИЕ НАПАТСТБИЈА

Ostrzeżenie WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzeżenia oznacza niebezpieczeństwo. Zachodzi sytuacja, która może powodować obrażenia ciała. Przed przystąpieniem do prac przy urządzeniach należy zapoznać się z zagrożeniami związanymi z układami elektrycznymi oraz ze standardowymi środkami zapobiegania wypadkom. Na końcu każdego ostrzeżenia podano numer, na podstawie którego można odszukać tłumaczenie tego ostrzeżenia w dołączonym do urządzenia dokumencie z tłumaczeniami ostrzeżeń.

NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ

Upozornenie DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

Tento varovný symbol označuje nebezpečenstvo. Nachádzate sa v situácii s nebezpečenstvom úrazu. Pred prácou na akomkoľvek vybavení si uvedomte nebezpečenstvo súvisiace s elektrickými obvodmi a oboznámte sa so štandardnými opatreniami na predchádzanie úrazom. Podľa čísla na konci každého upozornenia vyhľadajte jeho preklad v preložených bezpečnostných upozorneniach, ktoré sú priložené k zariadeniu.

USCHOVAJTE SI TENTO NÁVOD

Opozorilo POMEMBNI VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

Ta opozorilni simbol pomeni nevarnost. Nahajate se v situaciji, kjer lahko pride do telesnih poškodb. Preden pričnete z delom na napravi, se morate zavedati nevarnosti udara električnega toka, ter tudi poznati preventivne ukrepe za preprečevanje takšnih nevarnosti. Uporabite obrazložitevno številko na koncu posameznega opozorila, da najdete opis nevarnosti v priloženem varnostnem priročniku.

SHRANITE TE NAPOTKE!

警告**重要安全性指示**

此警告符號代表危險，表示可能造成人身傷害。使用任何設備前，請留心電路相關危險，並熟悉避免意外的標準作法。您可以使用每項警告後的聲明編號，查詢本裝置隨附之安全性警告譯文中的翻譯。請妥善保留此指示

Statement 1—Power Disconnection Warning

**Warning**

Before working on a system that has an on/off switch, turn OFF the power and unplug the power cord.

Waarschuwing

Voordat u aan een systeem werkt dat een aan/uit schakelaar heeft, dient u de stroomvoorziening UIT te schakelen en de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact te halen.

Varoitus

Ennen kuin teet mitään sellaiselle järjestelmälle, jossa on kaksiasentokytkin, katkaise siitä virta ja kytke virtajohto irti.

Attention

Avant de travailler sur un système équipé d'un commutateur marche-arrêt, mettre l'appareil à l'arrêt (OFF) et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

Warnung

Bevor Sie an einem System mit Ein/Aus-Schalter arbeiten, schalten Sie das System AUS und ziehen das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose.

Avvertenza	Prima di lavorare su un sistema dotato di un interruttore on/off, spegnere (OFF) il sistema e staccare il cavo dell'alimentazione.
Advarsel	Slå AV strømmen og trekk ut strømledningen før det utføres arbeid på et system som er utstyrt med en av/på-bryter.
Aviso	Antes de começar a trabalhar num sistema que tem um interruptor on/off, DESLIGUE a corrente eléctrica e retire o cabo de alimentação da tomada.
¡Advertencia!	Antes de utilizar cualquier sistema equipado con interruptor de Encendido/Apagado (ON/OFF), cortar la alimentación y desenchufar el cable de alimentación.
Varning!	Slå AV strømmen och dra ur nätsladden innan du utför arbete på ett system med strömbrytare.
Figyelem	Ha olyan készüléken dolgozik, amelynek van ki/bekapcsoló gombja, kapcsolja KI a készüléket, és húzza ki a tápkábelt.
Предупреждение	100BaseFX 单模式监督引擎模块的孔径端口有可能发出不可见的激光辐射。请避免接触，且不要向敞开的孔径内直视。
警告	在操作有切换开关的系统以前，请关闭电源并拔出电源线。
警告	オン／オフスイッチのあるシステムで作業を始める場合、はじめに電源スイッチをオフにし、電源コードのプラグを抜いてください。

Statement 198—Power Failure Warning



Warning

This equipment will be inoperable when mains power fails.

Waarschuwing	De apparatuur kan niet worden gebruikt bij onderbreking van de hoofdstroomtoevoer.
Varoitus	Tämä laite ei toimi, jos sähkövirta katkeaa.
Attention	Cet équipement est inutilisable en cas de panne d'électricité.
Warnung	Dieses Gerät ist nicht betriebsbereit, wenn die Hauptstromzufuhr ausfällt.
Avvertenza	Questo apparecchio non è utilizzabile in caso di mancanza di corrente elettrica.
Advarsel	Dette utstyret vil ikke fungere hvis hovedstrømmen feiler.
Aviso	Este equipamento fica inoperável quando faltar energia.

¡Advertencia!	Este equipo no funcionará si falla la alimentación principal.
Varning!	Denna utrustning kan inte användas när det inte finns huvudström.

Statement 199—Emergency Access Warning



Warning

This equipment is not designed for making emergency telephony calls when the power fails. Alternative arrangements should be made for access to emergency services. Access to emergency services can be affected by any call-barring function of this equipment. Statement 199

Waarschuwing

Deze apparatuur is niet bedoeld voor noodtelefoongesprekken bij stroomstoringen. Voor telefoondiensten in noodsituaties moet u andere maatregelen treffen. Eventuele blokkeringsfuncties van deze apparatuur kunnen van invloed zijn op de bereikbaarheid van deze telefoondiensten.

Varoitus

Tätä laitetta ei voi käyttää hätäpuheluihin, jos sähkövirta on katkennut. Käytettävissä täytyy olla vaihtoehtoinen järjestelmä yhteyden saamiseksi hälytyskeskukseen. Hälytyskeskusyhteyden estymiseen voi vaikuttaa mikä tahansa tämän laitteiston soitonestotoiminto.

Attention

Cet équipement n'est pas conçu pour les télécommunications d'urgence en cas de panne d'électricité et il importe de prévoir d'autres moyens d'accès aux services d'urgence. Cependant, toute fonction d'interdiction d'appel de cet équipement risque d'avoir une incidence sur l'accès aux services d'urgence.

Warnung

Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für Notruftelefonate, wenn die Stromzufuhr ausfällt. Für das Kontaktieren von Notfalldiensten sollten alternative Maßnahmen geplant werden. Das Kontaktieren von Notfalldiensten kann von jeder der anrufsperrenden Funktionen dieses Gerätes beeinträchtigt werden.

Avvertenza

Questo apparecchio non è predisposto per effettuare chiamate d'emergenza nel caso di mancanza di alimentazione di corrente. È necessario pertanto predisporre misure alternative per consentire l'accesso ai servizi di emergenza. Tale accesso può essere inoltre influenzato dalle funzioni di blocco presenti sull'apparechio stesso.

Advarsel

Dette utstyret har ingen funksjon for nødtjenester når strømmen er brutt. En bør utarbeide alternative ordninger hvis man må ha tilgang til nødtjenester. Tilgangen til nødtjenester kan bli påvirket av alle samtalesperrende funksjoner i dette utstyret.

Aviso

Este equipamento não foi concebido para estabelecer chamadas telefônicas de emergência quando faltar a energia. Devem tomar-se medidas alternativas para aceder a serviços de emergência. O acesso aos serviços de emergência pode ser afectado por qualquer função de barramento de chamadas aplicada a este equipamento.

- ¡Advertencia!** Este equipo no está diseñado para efectuar llamadas telefónicas de emergencia en caso de que falle la alimentación. Se deberán tomar medidas alternativas para acceder a servicios de emergencia. El acceso a servicios de emergencia puede verse afectado por cualquier función de bloqueo de llamadas que pueda tener este equipo.
- Varning!** Denna utrustning är inte utformad för telefonsamtal i nödläge när strömmen bryts. Andra arrangemang måste göras för att kunna nå nödtjänster. Åtkomst till nödtjänster kan påverkas av alla samtalsspärningsfunktioner i denna utrustning.

Statement 361—VoIP and Emergency Calling Services Do Not Function if Power Fails



Warning

Voice over IP (VoIP) service and the emergency calling service do not function if power fails or is disrupted. After power is restored, you might have to reset or reconfigure equipment to regain access to VoIP and the emergency calling service. In the USA, this emergency number is 911. You need to be aware of the emergency number in your country. Statement 361

Waarschuwing

Voice over IP (VoIP)-service en de service voor noodoproepen werken niet indien er een stroomstoring is. Nadat de stroomtoevoer is hersteld, dient u wellicht de configuratie van uw apparatuur opnieuw in te stellen om opnieuw toegang te krijgen tot VoIP en de noodoproepen. In de VS is het nummer voor noodoproepen 911. U dient u zelf op de hoogte te stellen van het nummer voor noodoproepen in uw land.

Varoitus

Voice over IP (VoIP) -palvelu ja hätäpuhelupalvelu eivät toimi, jos virta katkeaa tai sen syötössä esiintyy häiriöitä. Kun virransyöttö on taas normaali, sinun täytyy mahdollisesti asettaa tai määrittää laitteisto uudelleen, jotta voisit jälleen käyttää VoIP-palvelua ja hätäpuhelupalvelua. Yhdysvalloissa hätänumero on 911. Selvitä, mikä on omassa kotimaassasi käytössä oleva hätänumero.

Attention

Le service Voice over IP (VoIP) et le service d'appels d'urgence ne fonctionnent pas en cas de panne de courant. Une fois que le courant est rétabli, vous devrez peut-être réinitialiser ou reconfigurer le système pour accéder de nouveau au service VoIP et à celui des appels d'urgence. Aux États-Unis, le numéro des services d'urgence est le 911. Vous devez connaître le numéro d'appel d'urgence en vigueur dans votre pays.

Warnung

Bei einem Stromausfall oder eingeschränkter Stromversorgung funktionieren VoIP-Dienst und Notruf nicht. Sobald die Stromversorgung wieder hergestellt ist, müssen Sie möglicherweise die Geräte zurücksetzen oder neu konfigurieren, um den Zugang zu VoIP und Notruf wieder herzustellen. Die Notrufnummer in den USA lautet 911. Wählen Sie im Notfall die für Ihr Land vorgesehene Notrufnummer.

Avvertenza

Il servizio Voice over IP (VoIP) e il servizio per le chiamate di emergenza non funzionano in caso di interruzione dell'alimentazione. Ristabilita l'alimentazione, potrebbe essere necessario reimpostare o riconfigurare l'attrezzatura per ottenere nuovamente l'accesso al servizio VoIP e al servizio per le chiamate di emergenza. Negli Stati Uniti, il numero di emergenza è 911. Si consiglia di individuare il numero di emergenza del proprio Paese.

Advarsel	Tjenesten Voice over IP (VoIP) og nødanropstjenesten fungerer ikke ved strømbrudd. Etter at strømmen har kommet tilbake, må du kanskje nullstille eller konfigurere utstyret på nytt for å få tilgang til VoIP og nødanropstjenesten. I USA er dette nødnummeret 911. Du må vite hva nødnummeret er i ditt land.
Aviso	O serviço Voice over IP (VoIP) e o serviço de chamadas de emergência não funcionam se houver um corte de energia. Depois do fornecimento de energia ser restabelecido, poderá ser necessário reiniciar ou reconfigurar o equipamento para voltar a utilizar os serviços VoIP ou chamadas de emergência. Nos EUA, o número de emergência é o 911. É importante que saiba qual o número de emergência no seu país.
¡Advertencia!	El servicio de voz sobre IP (VoIP) y el de llamadas de emergencia no funcionan si se interrumpe el suministro de energía. Tras recuperar el suministro es posible que deba que restablecer o volver a configurar el equipo para tener acceso a los servicios de VoIP y de llamadas de emergencia. En Estados Unidos el número de emergencia es el 911. Asegúrese de obtener el número de emergencia en su país.
Varning!	Tjänsten Voice over IP (VoIP) och larmnummertjänsten fungerar inte vid strömavbrott. Efter att strømmen kommit tillbaka måste du kanske återställa eller konfigurera om utrustningen för att få tillgång till VoIP och larmnummertjänsten. I USA är det här larmnumret 911. Du bör ta reda på det larmnummer som gäller i ditt land.
Figyelem	Az IP csatornán történő hangátvitel (VoIP) és a segélyhívó szolgáltatás nem működik, ha az áramellátás megszűnik vagy megszakad. Az áramellátás helyreállítását követően előfordulhat, hogy alaphelyzetbe kell állítani vagy újra kell konfigurálni a berendezést, hogy újra hozzáférhessen a VoIP és a segélyhívó szolgáltatáshoz. Az Egyesült Államokban a segélyhívó szám 911. Tisztában kell lennie a saját országának segélyhívó számával.
Предупреждение	Служба передачи голоса по IP (VoIP) и служба экстренных вызовов не будут работать, если произошел сбой питания. После восстановления питания, возможно, потребуется перенастроить оборудование, чтобы возобновить доступ к службе VoIP и службе экстренных вызовов. В США телефон службы экстренных вызовов 911. Вам необходимо знать телефон этой службы в своей стране.
警告	如果电源出现故障或中断，您将无法使用 Voice over IP (VoIP) 服务与紧急呼叫服务。电源恢复之后，您可能需要重新设置或重新配置设备，以便重新获得进入 VoIP 与紧急呼叫服务的权限。在美国，此紧急呼叫号码是 911。您必须知道本国的紧急呼叫号码。
警告	電源障害や停電の場合、ボイス オーバー アイピー (VoIP) サービスと緊急呼出しサービスは機能しません。電源の回復後、VoIP と緊急呼出しサービスにアクセスするには機器をリセットまたは再設定する必要があります。米国内の緊急呼出し番号は 911 です。お住まいの地域の緊急呼出し番号をあらかじめ調べておいてください。

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions



Warning

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source. Statement 1004

Waarschuwing

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.

Varoitus

Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtälähteeseen.

Attention

Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.

Warnung

Vor dem Anschließen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

Avvertenza

Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.

Advarsel

Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.

Aviso

Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à fonte de energia.

¡Advertencia!

Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentación.

Varning!

Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till strömförsörjningsenheten.

Figyelem

Mielőtt áramforráshoz csatlakoztatná a rendszert, olvassa el az üzembe helyezési útmutatót!

Предупреждение

Перед подключением устройства к источнику электропитания ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией по установке.

警告

在将系统与电源连接之前，请仔细阅读安装说明。

警告

必ず設置手順を読んでから、システムを電源に接続してください。

주의

시스템을 전원에 연결하기 전에 설치 지침을 읽으십시오.

Aviso

Leia as instruções de instalação antes de conectar o sistema à fonte de energia.

Upozornění

Před připojením systému k elektrické síti si prostudujte pokyny k instalaci.

אזהרה

יש לקרוא את הוראות ההתקנה לפני חיבור המערכת למקור המתח.

Ostrzeżenie	Przed podłączeniem systemu do źródła zasilania należy przeczytać instrukcję dotyczące instalacji.
Upozornenie	Pred pripojením systému k napájaciemu zdroju si prečítajte inšalačné pokyny.
Opozorilo	Preden sistem priključite, preberite navodila za priključitev.
警告	將系統連接供電系統前，請先閱讀安裝指南。

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker



Warning

**This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac. Statement 1005**

Waarschuwing	Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting (overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac is.
Varoitus	Tämä tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta (ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, että suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Attention	Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection n'est pas supérieur à : 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Warnung	Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebäude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Überstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac beträgt.
Avvertenza	Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating superiore a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Advarsel	Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings (overstrøm)-beskyttelse. Påse at verneenheten ikke er merket høyere enn: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Aviso	Este produto depende das instalações existentes para proteção contra curto-circuito (sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que o fusível ou disjuntor não seja superior a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
¡Advertencia!	Este equipo utiliza el sistema de protección contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo de protección no sea superior a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Varning!	Denna produkt är beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (överströmsskydd). Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har högre märkvärde än: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Figyelem	A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épület kábelezésébe épített rövidzárlat (túláram) elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a készüléket védő eszköz legfeljebb a következő áramerősségre legyen méretezve: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Предупреждение	Защита устройства от короткого замыкания (перегрузки) осуществляется с помощью оборудования, являющегося частью электропроводки здания. Убедитесь, что номинал защитного устройства не превышает: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
警告	此产品的短路（过载电流）保护由建筑物的供电系统提供。确保短路保护设备的额定电流不大于：15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
警告	この製品は、設置する建物にショート（過電流）保護機構が備わっていることを前提に設計されています。保護装置の定格が以下の値を超えないことを確認してください。15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Statement 1040—Product Disposal

	Warning	Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations. Statement 1040
	Waarschuwing	Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle nationale wetten en reglementen.
	Varoitus	Tämä tuote on hävitettävä kansallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti.
	Attention	La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des lois et/ou directives de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès de l'organisme compétent.
	Warnung	Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen.

Avvertenza	Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.
Advarsel	Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal være i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og bestemmelser.
Aviso	Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.
¡Advertencia!	Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.
Varning!	Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gällande lagar och bestämmelser.
Figyelem	A készülék végső elhelyezéséről az adott országban érvényes törvények és előírások szerint kell intézkedni.
Предупреждение	Окончательная установка данного изделия должна выполняться в соответствии со всеми региональными и местными правилами и нормами.
警告	本产品的废弃处理应根据所有国家的法律和规章进行。
警告	この製品を廃棄処分する際は、各国の法律および規制に従って取り扱ってください。
주의	해당 국가의 관련 법규 및 규정에 따라 이 장치를 폐기해야 합니다.
Aviso	O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentações nacionais.
Advarsel	Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til gældende love og regler.
تحذير	عند التخلص من المنتج يجب اتباع القوانين والتشريعات المحلية.
Upozorenje	Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s važećim zakonima i odredbama.
Upozornění	Upozornění: Likvidace tohoto výrobku musí být provedena podle platných zákonů a předpisů.
Προειδοποίηση	Η τελική απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με όλους τους εθνικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.
אזהרה	סילוק סופי של מוצר זה חייב להיות בהתאם להנחיות ולחוקי המדינה.
Opomena	Krajното фрлање на овој производ треба да се изврши во согласност со сите национални закони и прописи.

Ostrzeżenie	Ostateczna likwidacja tego urządzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywać się zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.
Upozornenie	Upozornenie Likvidácia tohto výrobku musí byť vykonaná podľa platných zákonov a predpisov.
Opozorilo	Uničenje izdelka, ki ni več uporaben, mora potekati po državnih zakonih in predpisih.
警告	本產品的最終處理必須遵照國家/地區的所有法律與法規。

Statement 1044—Port Connections

	Warning	For connections outside the building where the equipment is installed, the following ports must be connected through an approved network termination unit with integral circuit protection. 10/100/1000 Ethernet Statement 1044
	Waarschuwing	Voor aansluitingen buiten het gebouw waar de apparatuur wordt geïnstalleerd, dienen de volgende poorten aangesloten te worden via een goedgekeurde netwerkafluiteenheid met integrale circuitbescherming. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
	Varoitus	Asennuksen sisältävän rakennuksen ulkopuolisia liitäntöjä varten seuraavat portit on kytkettävä hyväksytyn verkon päätelaitteen kautta ja virtapiirin on oltava kiinteästi suojattu. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
	Attention	Pour les connexions extérieures au bâtiment équipé, les ports suivants doivent être connectés à un point approuvé de terminaison de réseau, avec protection complète du circuit. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
	Warnung	Für Verbindungen außerhalb des Gebäudes, in dem das Gerät installiert ist, müssen die folgenden Anschlüsse über eine zulässige Netzabschlusseinheit mit integrealem Leitungsschutz verbunden werden. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
	Avvertenza	Per le connessioni esterne all'edificio in cui è installato l'apparecchio, le seguenti porte devono essere connesse a un'unità di terminazione di rete approvata, con protezione completa del circuito. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
	Advarsel	For tilkoblinger utenfor bygningen der utstyret er montert, må følgende åpninger tilkobles gjennom en godkjent nettverksterminal med integrert kretsbeskyttelse. 10/100/1000 Ethernet

Aviso	Para ligações fora do edifício onde o equipamento está instalado, é necessário ligar as seguintes portas através de uma unidade de terminal de rede aprovada com protecção de circuito integral. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
¡Advertencia!	Para realizar conexiones en el exterior del edificio en el que esté instalado el equipo, deberá conectar los puertos especificados a continuación a una unidad terminal de red aprobada que cuente con protección de circuitos integrales. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
Varning!	För alla anslutningar utanför byggnaden där utrustningen har installerats gäller att följande portar måste anslutas genom en godkänd nätverksavslutningsenhet med integrerat kretsskydd. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
Figyelem	A készülék helyeül szolgáló épületen kívüli csatlakozásokhoz az alábbi portokat beépített áramköri védelmet tartalmazó, engedélyezett hálózati végpontokon keresztül kell csatlakoztatni. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
Предупреждение	При подключении кабелей, ведущих за пределы здания, в котором установлено оборудование, следующие порты необходимо подключать через соответствующий оконечный сетевой модуль, снабженный защитой линии. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
警告	在安装了设备的建筑物进行户外连接时，下列端口应与经认可的、具有集成线路保护性能的网络终端部件相连。 10/100/1000 Ethernet
警告	装置を設置する建物の外部への接続には、回路保護機構が組み込まれた認定済みのネットワーク終端ユニットを使用して、次のポートを接続する必要があります。 10/100/1000 Ethernet
주의	장치가 설치되어 있는 건물 외부에서 연결하는 경우, 다음 포트는 집적 회로 보호 처리가 되어 있는 승인된 네트워크 종단 장치를 통해 연결되어야 합니다. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
Aviso	Para as conexões que estejam na parte externa do edifício no qual o equipamento está instalado, as seguintes portas devem estar conectadas através de um terminal de rede aprovado com proteção integral do circuito. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
Upozornění	Pro připojení mimo budovu, kde je toto zařízení nainstalováno, musí být následující porty připojeny přes schválenou síťovou ukončovací jednotku s integrovanou ochranou. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
אזהרה	לחיבורים מחוץ לבניין שבו הציוד מותקן, יש לחבר את היציאות הבאות דרך יחידת קצה רשת מאושרת הכוללת הגנה על המעגל. 10/100/1000 Ethernet

Ostrzeżenie	Dla połączeń poza budynkiem, gdzie zainstalowany jest sprzęt, poniższe porty muszą być podłączone przez zatwierdzony sieciowy element końcówkowy z integralnym zabezpieczeniem obwodu. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
Upozornenie	Pri pripájaní mimo budovy, v ktorej je nainštalované zariadenie, musia byť nasledujúce porty pripojené cez schválenú ukončovaciú jednotku siete s integrovaným chráničom. 10/100/1000 Ethernet
Opozorilo	Za povezave zunaj poslopja, kjer je priključena oprema, morajo biti navedena vrata povezana prek odobrenega omrežnega priključka z vgrajeno vodovno zaščito. 10/100/1000 Ethernet

Statement 1073—No User-Serviceable Parts



Warning

No user-serviceable parts inside. Do not open. Statement 1073

Waarschuwing	Er zijn geen door de gebruiker te vervangen onderdelen. Niet openen.
Varoitus	Ei sisällä käyttäjän huollettavissa olevia osia. Älä avaa.
Attention	Aucune pièce se trouvant à l'intérieur ne peut être réparée ou remplacée par l'utilisateur. Ne pas ouvrir.
Warnung	Enthält keine Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden müssen. Bitte nicht öffnen.
Avvertenza	Non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. Non aprire.
Advarsel	Inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres av brukeren. Må ikke åpnes.
Aviso	Sem peças sujeitas a manutenção pelo utilizador. Não abrir.
¡Advertencia!	No contiene partes que puedan ser arregladas por el usuario. No abrir.
Varning!	Det finns inga delar som användare kan utföra service på. Öppna inte.
Figyelem	A készülék nem tartalmaz a felhasználó által javítható alkatrészeket. Ne nyissa fel.
Предупреждение	Внутри нет деталей, обслуживание которых может выполняться пользователем. Не вскрывайте.

警告	内无用户可用的零件。请勿打开。
警告	ユーザによる交換可能な部品は含まれていません。開けないでください。
주의	교체/수리가 가능한 부품이 들어있지 않음. 열지 마십시오.
Aviso	Manutenção somente por técnico especializado. Não abra.
Advarsel	Ingen dele indeni som brugere kan reparere. Åbn ej.
تحذير	لا يوجد بالداخل قطع غيار يمكن للمستخدم استبدالها. الرجاء عدم الفتح.
Upozorenje	Unutar uređaja nema dijelova koje korisnici mogu sami popraviti. Nemojte otvarati uređaj.
Upozornění	Uvnitř zařízení nejsou žádné díly, které by mohl uživatel sám opravit. Zařízení neotevírejte.
Προειδοποίηση	Στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής, δεν περιλαμβάνονται εξαρτήματα που μπορούν να συντηρηθούν από το χρήστη. Μην ανοίγετε τη συσκευή.
אזהרה	אין בפנים חלקים המיועדים לטיפולו של המשתמש. אל תפתח.
Oproemena	Внатре нема делови што ги сервисира корисникот. Не отворајте.
Ostrzeżenie	Wewnątrz urządzenia nie ma elementów, które użytkownik mógłby naprawiać lub obsługiwać samodzielnie. Nie otwierać.
Upozornenie	V zariadení nie sú žiadne súčasti, ktorý by mohol používateľ sám opravovať. Zariadenie neotvárajte.

Declaration of Conformity Statements

The Declaration of Conformity statements for this product can be found at the following URL:

<http://www.ciscofax.com>



Note

If you still have questions regarding the compliance of these products or you cannot find the information you are looking for, please send an e-mail request to complianceinfo@cisco.com.

European Directives

Statement 287—Declaration of Conformity to R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC for the European Community, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein

English:	This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
Български: [Bulgarian]:	Това оборудване отговаря на съществените изисквания и приложими клаузи на Директива 1999/5/EC.
Česky [Czech]:	Toto zařízení je v souladu se základními požadavky a ostatními odpovídajícími ustanoveními Směrnice 1999/5/EC.
Dansk [Danish]:	Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EF.
Deutsch [German]:	Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren entsprechenden Vorgaben der Richtlinie 1999/5/EU.
Eesti [Estonian]:	See seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ olulistele nõuetele ja teistele asjakohastele sätetele.
Español [Spanish]:	Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales así como con otras disposiciones de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.
Ελληνική [Greek]:	Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός είναι σε συμμόρφωση με τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις και άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/EC.
Français [French]:	Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 1999/5/EC.
Íslenska [Icelandic]:	Þetta tæki er samkvæmt grunnkröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum Tilskipunar 1999/5/EC.
Italiano [Italian]:	Questo apparato é conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed agli altri principi sanciti dalla Direttiva 1999/5/CE.
Latviski [Latvian]:	Šī iekārta atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to saistītajiem noteikumiem.
Lietuvių [Lithuanian]:	Šis įrenginys tenkina 1999/5/EB Direktyvos esminius reikalavimus ir kitas šios direktyvos nuostatas.

Nederlands [Dutch]:	Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en andere van toepassing zijnde bepalingen van de Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.
Malti [Maltese]:	Dan l-apparat huwa konformi mal-htigiet essenzjali u l-provedimenti l-oħra rilevanti tad-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.
Magyar [Hungarian]:	Ez a készülék teljesíti az alapvető követelményeket és más 1999/5/EK irányelvben meghatározott vonatkozó rendelkezéseket.
Norsk [Norwegian]:	Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i EU-direktiv 1999/5/EF.
Polski [Polish]:	Urządzenie jest zgodne z ogólnymi wymaganiami oraz szczególnymi warunkami określonymi Dyrektywą UE: 1999/5/EC.
Português [Portuguese]:	Este equipamento está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC.
Română [Romanian]:	Acest echipament este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și cu alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/EC.
Slovensko [Slovenian]:	Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi pogoji Direktive 1999/5/EC.
Slovensky [Slovak]:	Toto zariadenie je v zhode so základnými požiadavkami a inými príslušnými nariadeniami direktív: 1999/5/EC.
Suomi [Finnish]:	Tämä laite täyttää direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaiset vaatimukset ja on siinä asetettujen muiden laitetta koskevien määräysten mukainen.
Svenska [Swedish]:	Denna utrustning är i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EC.

Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC

This equipment complies with the essential requirements and other provisions of Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC. For more information, please refer to the Declaration of Conformity.

EU Battery Disposal and Recycling

This product may contain a battery. Recycle or dispose of batteries in accordance with the battery manufacturer's instructions and local/national disposal and recycling regulations.

Taiwan Battery



廢電池請回收

California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act (Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 33)

The battery inside this product might contain perchlorate, a known hazardous substance, so special handling and disposal of this product might be necessary. For more information about perchlorate and best management practices for perchlorate-containing substances, see <http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/Perchlorate/index.cfm>.

Standards Compliance

This section includes all applicable regulatory standards. This product is in compliance with the national and international standards as described in [Table 1](#).

Table 1

Specification	Description
Regulatory Compliance	Products with CE marking indicate compliance with the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC, EMC Directive 2004/108/EC and R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC.
Safety	UL 60950-1 CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950-1 EN 60950-1 IEC 60950-1 AS/NZS 60950-1
EMC	47CFR FCC Part 15B Industry Canada ICES-003 EN 301 489-1, EN 301 489-17 EN55022 EN55024 EN61000-3-2 EN61000-3-3 CISPR 22 CISPR 24 AS/NZS CISPR22

Table 1

Specification	Description
Radio	47CFR FCC Part 15C Industry Canada RSS-210 EN 300 328
RF Exposure	FCC OET 65, Supplement C RSS-102 EN 50385

For specific details about the years, revisions and relevant amendments please refer to the applicable declaration of conformity available at <http://www.ciscofax.com>.

EMC Class B Notices and Warnings

This section includes the EMC Class B warnings for the Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router.

Class B Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Class B Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea



Warning

This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device can be used not only in residential areas but in all other areas.

주의 B급 기기 이 기기는 가정용으로 전자파 적합 등록을 한 기기로서 주거지역 내에서는 물론 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment



Warning

This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio or television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio Interference. Install and use the equipment according to the instruction manual.

VCCI-B

警告 この装置は、クラスB情報技術装置です。この装置は、家庭環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。
取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。

VCCI-B

Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws

Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter



Warning

When installing the product, please use the provided or designated connection cables/power cables/AC adaptors/batteries. Using any other cables/adaptors could cause a malfunction or a fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the use of UL-certified cables (that have the “UL” or “CSA” shown on the cord), not regulated with the subject law by showing “PSE” on the cord, for any other electrical devices than products designated by CISCO.

警告

接続ケーブル、電源コード、AC アダプタ、バッテリーなどの部品は、必ず添付品または指定品をご使用ください。添付品・指定品以外の部品をご使用になると故障や動作不良、火災の原因となります。また、電気用品安全法により、当該法の認定（PSE とコードに表記）でなく UL 認定（UL または CSA マークがコードに表記）の電源ケーブルは弊社が指定する製品以外の電気機器には使用できないためご注意ください。

Radio Models (Models Fitted with Antenna or Antenna Connectors)

The following CE mark is affixed to the equipment and packaging:



National Restrictions

[Table 2](#) provides an overview of the regulatory power limits applicable for the 2.4-GHz and 5.0-GHz bands.

Table 2 RCSI Power Limits

Frequency Band (MHz)	Max Power Level (EIRP) (mW)	Indoor Only	Indoor and Outdoor
2400-2483.5	100		X
5150-5350 ¹	200	X	
5470-5725 ¹	1000	X	

1. Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS) and Transmit Power Control (TPC) are required in the 5250- to 5350-GHz and 5470- to 5725-GHz range

Other Country Restrictions

Other countries have the following additional requirements or restrictions than those listed in Table 2.

France—For 2.4 GHz, the output power is restricted to 10 mW EIRP when the product is used outdoors in the band 2454 – 2483,5 MHz. There are no restrictions when used indoors or when used in other parts of the 2.4-GHz band.

Pour la bande 2.4-GHz, la puissance est limitée à 10 mW en p.i.r.e. pour les équipements utilisés en extérieur dans la bande band 2454 – 2483,5 MHz.. Il n’y a pas de restrictions pour des utilisations en intérieur ou dans d’autres parties de la bande 2,4 GHz. Consultez <http://www.arcep.fr/> pour de plus amples détails.

Italy—This product meets the National Radio Interface and the requirements specified in the National Frequency Allocation Table for Italy. Unless this wireless LAN product is operating within the boundaries of the owner’s property, its use requires a “general authorization”. Please check <http://www.comunicazioni.it/it/> for more details.

Questo prodotto è conforme alla specifiche di Interfaccia Radio Nazionali e rispetta il Piano Nazionale di ripartizione delle frequenze in Italia. Se non viene installato all’interno del proprio fondo, l’utilizzo di prodotti Wireless LAN richiede una “Autorizzazione Generale”. Consultare <http://www.comunicazioni.it/it/> per maggiori dettagli.

Latvia—The outdoor usage of the 2.4 GHz band requires an authorization from the Electronic Communications Office. Please check <http://www.esd.lv> for more details.

2,4 GHz frekvencu joslas izmantošanai arpus telpām nepieciešama atļauja no Elektronisko sakaru direkcijas. Vairak informācijas: <http://www.esd.lv>.



Note

The regulatory limits for maximum output power are specified in Equivalent Isotropic Radiated Power (EIRP). The EIRP level of a device can be calculated by adding the gain of the antenna used (specified in dBi) to the output power available at the connector (specified in dBm).

Radio

This section describes radio compliance conditions for the Cisco SPA100 Series Analog Telephone Adapters.



Caution

The Part 15 radio device operates on a non-interference basis with other devices operating at this frequency when using the integrated antennas. Any changes or modification to the product not expressly approved by Cisco could void the user’s authority to operate this device.



Caution

This device operates in the 5150-5250MHz and 5470-5725MHz bands and is therefore restricted to indoor operation only (per FCC guidance). The use of this system outdoors is not in compliance with FCC regulations or guidelines.

Please contact your Cisco salesperson for additional details.

Product Usage Restrictions

With the exception of the Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router, these products are intended for indoor use only.

Statement 372—Wireless LAN Products



Warning

All wireless LAN products in the 5.2/5.3GHz band cannot be used outdoors. Use the product only indoors.

警告

5.2/5.3GHz帯の無線LAN製品は法令により屋外では使用できません。屋内のみでご使用ください。

Authorized External Antennas and Corresponding Power Levels

Cisco's 2.4-GHz wireless products have either integral antennas or external (dedicated) antennas.

This product is designed for use with the standard, integral or dedicated (external) antenna(s) that is/are shipped together with the equipment. To compensate for alternative cable and antenna combinations, it may be necessary to change the transmit power level. Combinations of extension cables and antennas resulting in a radiated power level exceeding 100 mW EIRP are illegal.

Power Level Settings

For wireless adapters operating in the 2,4-GHz band, the typical radiated output power is 18 dBm EIRP, while the maximum radiated output power will not exceed 20 dBm (100 mW) EIRP.

Use the Web-based Utility to configure its power output setting (refer to the product's documentation for more information).

Canadian Compliance Statement

The Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router is certified to the requirements of RSS-210 for 2.4-GHz and 5.0-GHz spread spectrum devices. The use of this device in a system operating either partially or completely outdoors may require the user to obtain a license for the system according to the Canadian regulations. For further information, contact your local Industry Canada office.

Guidelines for Operating Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router in Japan

This section provides guidelines for avoiding interference when operating a Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router in Japan. These guidelines are provided in both English and Japanese.

Statement 391—Warning for Low-Power Radio Data Communications Systems (-STD)



Warning

This equipment shares a frequency band with a wide range of equipment: e.g. industrial, scientific, and medical equipment such as microwave ovens, premises radio stations (radio stations requiring licenses), and specified low-power radio stations (radio stations not requiring licenses) for RFID used for factory production lines as well as amateur radio stations (radio stations requiring licenses).

1. Before use, confirm that no premises radio stations and specified low-power radio stations for RFID or amateur radio stations operate in your vicinity.
2. In the event that this equipment causes harmful interference to any premises radio station for RFID, immediately change frequencies or halt radio wave emission and contact us at the information indicated below for consultation on interference avoidance measures (e.g., partition installation).
3. Contact us at the information indicated below if this equipment causes harmful interference to any specified low-power radio stations for RFID or amateur radio stations or if other problems arise. Statement 391

Contact us at : <http://www.cisco.com/jp/>

警告

この機器の使用周波数帯では、電子レンジ等の産業・科学・医療用機器のほか工場の製造ライン等で使用されている移動体識別用の構内無線局（免許を要する無線局）及び特定小電力無線局（免許を要しない無線局）並びにアマチュア無線局（免許を要する無線局）が運用されています。

1. この機器を使用する前に、近くで移動体識別用の構内無線局及び特定小電力無線局並びにアマチュア無線局が運用されていないことを確認して下さい。
2. 万一、この機器から移動体識別用の構内無線局に対して有害な電波干渉の事例が発生した場合には、速やかに使用周波数を変更するか又は電波の発射を停止した上、下記連絡先にご連絡頂き、混信回避のための処置等（例えば、パーティションの設置など）についてご相談して下さい。
3. その他、この機器から移動体識別用の特定小電力無線局あるいはアマチュア無線局に対して有害な電波干渉の事例が発生した場合など何かお困りのことが起きたときは、次の URL にあります弊社連絡先までお問い合わせ下さい。
弊社ホームページ URL : <http://www.cisco.com/jp/>

Administrative Rules for Cisco Wireless Devices in Taiwan

This section provides administrative rules for operating Cisco wireless access products in Taiwan. The rules are provided in both Chinese and English.

Wireless Devices with IEEE 802.11a/b/g Radios

Chinese Translation

本設備限於室內使用

95814

English Translation

This equipment is limited for indoor use.

All Access Wireless Products

Chinese Translation

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法

第十二條 經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

第十四條 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電信。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

127048

English Translation**Administrative Rules for Low-Power Radio-Frequency Devices****Article 12**

For those low-power radio-frequency devices that have already received a type-approval, companies, business units, or users should not change its frequencies, increase its power, or change its original features and functions.

Article 14

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the conditions that no harmful interference is caused to aviation safety and authorized radio stations; and if interference is caused, the user must stop operating the device immediately and can't re-operate it until the harmful interference is clear.

The authorized radio station means a radio-communication service operating in accordance with the Communication Act.

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the interference caused by the operation of an authorized radio station, by another intentional or unintentional radiator, by industrial, scientific and medical (ISM) equipment, or by an incidental radiator.

Generic Discussion on RF Exposure

The Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router is designed to comply with the following national and international standards on Human Exposure to Radio Frequencies.

- US 47 Code of Federal Regulations Part 2 Subpart J
- American National Standards Institute (ANSI) / Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers / IEEE C 95.1 (92)
- International Commission on Non Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) 98
- Ministry of Health (Canada) Safety Code 6. Limits on Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Fields in the range from 3kHz to 300 GHz
- Australia Radiation Protection Standard

To ensure compliance with various national and international Electromagnetic Field (EMF) standards, the system should only be operated with Cisco approved antennas and accessories.

US

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to ANSI C 95.1 (American National Standards Institute) limits. The evaluation was based on evaluation per ANI C 95.1 and FCC OET Bulletin 65C rev 01.01. The minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander is 7.9 inches (20cm) to maintain compliance.

Canada

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to ANSI C 95.1 (American National Standards Institute) limits. The evaluation was based on evaluation per RSS-102 Rev 2. The minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander is 7.9 inches (20cm) to maintain compliance.

EU	This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to the ICNIRP (International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) limits. The evaluation was based on the EN 50385 Product Standard to Demonstrate Compliance of Radio Base stations and Fixed Terminals for Wireless Telecommunications Systems with basic restrictions or reference levels related to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields from 300 MHz to 40 GHz. The minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander is 20cm (7.9 inches).
Australia	This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans as referenced in the Australian Radiation Protection standard and has been evaluated to the ICNIRP (International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) limits. The minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander is 20cm (7.9 inches).
Generic Statements - for other countries	
ANSI C 95.1 (99)	This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to the ANSI (American National Standards Institute) limits as referenced in C 95.1 (99). The minimum separation distance from the antenna to the user is 7.9 inches (20cm).
ICNIRP Limits	This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to the ICNIRP (International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) limits. The minimum separation distance from the antenna to the user is 20cm (7.9 inches).

Brazil

The WRP400 has been approved for use in Brazil.

Compliance Mark

Below is the Anatel Approval mark which can be found on the underside of the product.

The Anatel approval number is 0281-11-1086



Radio Warning

The WRP400 radio operates on 2.4GHz unlicensed frequencies and as required by Anatel Resolution No. 365 – Article 6, the following interference warning statement must be provided, see below:

“Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto é, não tem direito a proteção contra interferência prejudicial, mesmo de estações do mesmo tipo, e não pode causar interferência a sistemas operando em caráter primário.”

Translation - “This equipment operates on a secondary basis and, consequently, must accept harmful interference, including from stations of the same kind, and may not cause harmful interference to systems operating on a primary basis.”

Related Documentation

For additional information about the Cisco WRP400 Wireless-G Broadband Router, see the documentation available at the following URL:

www.cisco.com/go/smallbizvoicegateways

Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

For information on obtaining documentation, submitting a service request, and gathering additional information, see the monthly *What's New in Cisco Product Documentation*, which also lists all new and revised Cisco technical documentation, at:

<http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html>

Subscribe to the *What's New in Cisco Product Documentation* as a Really Simple Syndication (RSS) feed and set content to be delivered directly to your desktop using a reader application. The RSS feeds are a free service and Cisco currently supports RSS Version 2.0.

This document is to be used in conjunction with the documents listed in the “[Related Documentation](#)” section.

Cisco and the Cisco Logo are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. A listing of Cisco's trademarks can be found at www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1005R)

© 2011 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.